
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Audit Committee 

Date: 18 May 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Hamilton (Chairman), Watkins (Deputy 
Chairman), Alford, Fallon-Khan, Kitcat, Oxley, 
Simpson, Smith, Taylor and G Theobald 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officers in Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Cllr David 
Watkins 

Cllr Bill 
Randall 

Cllr Jason 
Kitcat 

Cllr 
Christine 
Simpson 

Cllr David 
Smith 

Cllr Brian 
Oxley 

Cllr Ayas 
Fallon-Khan 

Cllr Trevor 
Alford 

Cllr Geoffrey 
Theobald 

Director Cllr Les 
Hamilton 

Lawyer Head of Audit 
& Business 

Risk 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

76. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

77. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2010 (copy attached).  
 

78. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

79. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication. 
 

 

 

80. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 No public questions received by date of publication.  
 

81. DEPUTATIONS  

 No deputations received by date of publication.  
 

82. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

83. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

84. UPDATE ON INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(IFRS) AND CODE OF PRACTICE ON LOCAL AUTHORITY 
ACCOUNTING  - STATEMENT OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE 
(SORP) 

9 - 16 

 (Supplementary presentation to be given)  

 Contact Officer: Patrick Rice Tel: 29-1268  
 

85. AUDIT COMMISSION: PROGRESS REPORT 2009/10 17 - 26 

 

86. ASSURANCES FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AS THE BODY 
CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2009/10 

27 - 28 

 

87. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2010/2011 29 - 42 

 Contact Officer: Ian Withers Tel: 29-1323  
 

88. RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT (ROM)  

 (Verbal Update)  

 Contact Officer: Jackie Algar Tel: 29-1273  
 

89. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 (Verbal item from Councillor Hamilton)  
 

 PART TWO 

90. PART TWO MINUTES- EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 43 - 46 

 To approve the Part Two minutes from the previous meeting  
 

91. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN FOCUS - 
HOUSING- EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 

 

 Contact Officer: Jackie Algar Tel: 29-1273  
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Jane Clarke, (01273 
291064, email jane.clarke@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 12 May 2010 

 

 

 





 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 30 MARCH 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Watkins (Chairman), Alford, Cobb, Kitcat, Oxley, Pidgeon, Simpson, 
Smart and Taylor 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

56. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
56a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
56.1 Councillor Cobb declared that she was substituting for Councillor Smith. 
 
56.2 Councillor Smart declared that he was substituting for Councillor Fallon-Khan. 
 
56.3 Councillor Pidgeon declared that he was substituting for Councillor Theobald. 
 
56b Declarations of Interests 
 
56.4 Councillor Simpson declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in item 65: 

Comprehensive Area Assessment and item 70: Targeted Budget Management (TBM) 
Month 9 for the reason that she was a Board Member for the Local Delivery Vehicle: 
Brighton and Hove Seaside Delivery Homes. 

 
56c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
56.5 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the Audit 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
56.6 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of item 72, Non-Public Minutes of the Previous Meeting, item 73, 
Corporate Risk Management Action Plans Focus, and item 74, National Fraud Initiative 
2008/2009 Outcomes as these items were exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the 1972 Act (information relating to the financial or business affairs of the authority).  

1



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 30 MARCH 2010 

 
 
Note: The Deputy Chairman, Councillor David Watkins, took the Chair for the entirety of the 

meeting. 
 
57. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
57.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting held on 15 

December 2009 are approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
58. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
58.1 There were none. 
 
59. PETITIONS 
 
59.1 There were none. 
 
60. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
60.1 There were none. 
 
61. DEPUTATIONS 
 
61.1 There were none. 
 
62. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
62.1 There were none. 
 
63. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
63.1 There were none. 
 
64. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 
 
64.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance & Resources 

regarding the Treasury Management Policy Statement. 
 
64.2 Councillor Oxley noted the reference to a consultation document regarding housing 

finance and asked if there were any further updates of this. Councillor Simpson 
responded that an announcement was shortly to be made from the Housing Minister 
and that it was expected that the housing finance allocation system would be 
revised. 

 
64.3 The Director of Finance & Resources, Ms Vaughan, noted it was too early to assume 

any financial implications, but welcomed this as a positive step and stated that a 
consultation document would be released shortly. 

 
65.4 RESOLVED – That the Treasury Management Police Statement is noted. 

2



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 30 MARCH 2010 

 
64 .1 ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2010-2011 
 
64a.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance & Resources 

regarding the Annual Investment Strategy 2010-2011. 
 
64a.2 RESOLVED – That the Annual Investment Strategy 2010-2011 report is noted. 
 
65. COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT 
 
65.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance & Resources on 

the Comprehensive Area Assessment. 
 
65.2 Ms Thompson, District Auditor for the Audit Commission, introduced the report and 

stated that the Audit Commission were required to see output reporting from the 
Council and the Comprehensive Area Assessment took into account work done on 
Use of Resources and Managing Performance. The Assessment was published on 
the One Place website in December. 

 
65.3 Councillor Taylor noted concerns around sustainable transport provision 
[...]
ways an opportunity for committees to ask 
challenging questions and to examine officer’s actions, however they were 
arranged. Ms Vaughan, Director of Finance and Resources added that there was a 
challenge in understanding the breadth of responsibility over the assurances the 
committee was required to give, but stated that Councillors needed to rely on officer 
advice to a certain extent. The over-arching responsibility of the Audit Committee 
was to shape and influence the internal audit plan and to give assurances on the 
state of the audit function within the Council. 

 
66.6 Councillor Oxley responded that the issue of separate committees had been dealt 

with in the last constitutional review. He recognised there was some overlap 
between the committees, but the Governance Committee was concerned with more 
than just audit issues. He felt the system was working well and recognised some 
important achievements of the Audit Committee in terms of the Corporate Risk 
Register developments. 

 
66.7 The Chairman agreed that the Governance Committee had a greater remit than the 

Audit Committee, but felt that the Audit Committee did not have a great enough 
scrutiny of reports, which concerned him. He recognised that the arrangements had 
been reviewed in two constitutional reviews however and felt the system was 
progressing well since set-up. He felt the Audit Committee needed more continuity 
in terms of membership and dedication of Members. 

 
66.8 Councillor Smart stated that scrutiny was often performed by officers before a report 

was submitted to Committee and felt that officer’s judgements needed to be trusted. 
 
66.9 Ms Vaughan stated that it was important to distinguish between scrutiny and 

effectiveness of controls. Scrutiny was ultimately a political judgement and an 
assessment on progress of policy statements. Audit was a narrower scope, 
focussed on the need for assurance around the discharge of functions. She believed 
the Committee was an extremely useful tool to ensure her responsibilities to the 
Council were carried out effectively, and she believed the Audit Committee was 
currently working very well. 

 
66.10 RESOLVED - That the Role of the Audit Commission oral report is noted. 
 
67. AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2009/2010 
 
67.1 The Committee considered a report from the Audit Commission on the Audit 

Commission Progress Report. 
 
67.2 Ms Thompson asked if the Committee would like this to become a standing item for 

each meeting and the Chairman agreed. 
 
67.3 RESOLVED – That the Audit Progress Report 2009/2010 is noted.  
 

4



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 30 MARCH 2010 

68. AUDIT COMMISSION: CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL 
REPORT 

 
68.1 The Committee considered a report from the Audit Commission regarding the 

Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report. 
 
68.2 Mr Mathers stated that this report was a new requirement and that the fee for grant 

claims is billed outside of the main audit fee, with the amount of time charged 
depending on the amount of work involved. It had been discharged quickly for the 
Council as there was a good control environment at Brighton & Hove. 

 
68.3 Ms Vaughan stressed the importance of good systems in this area which was 

responsible for £250 million in Council expenditure. 
 
68.4 RESOLVED – That the Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report is 

noted.  
 
69. AUDIT COMMISSION: FEE LETTERS 2010/2011 
 
69.1 The Committee considered a report from the Audit Commission regarding the Fee 

Letters 2010/2011. 
 
69.2 Ms Thompson introduced the report and stated that there were two elements to the 

audit fee: the audit fee and the Comprehensive Area Assessment fee. There had 
been a year on year increase and was increased had last year increased by just 
under the amount set by the Audit Commission. New audit standards had 
necessitated this increase, but the Audit Commission had announced a refund of 
part of the fee which would be decided on in June. There were good arrangements 
at Brighton & Hove City Council, and so it was felt that the standard fee could be 
reduced slightly. A consultation process would take place around the Use of 
Resources regime for 2010/11 would take place. This document proposed a best 
estimate for the work needed for 2010/11, but if this was changed it would come 
back to the Audit Committee for information. She noted that the financial statements 
of the Council would look very different in a year’s time under the new International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) requirements. 

 
69.3 Councillor Alford asked for more information around the schedule of rebates and Ms 

Thompson replied that the scale fee was calculated in a certain way and for Brighton 
& Hove City Council this year it was calculated as the fixed element, the extra 
auditing work which was negotiated with the Council and a south east premium 
charge. There was also an inflationary element taken into account each year, and 
an increase due to the extra work around the new IFRS requirements. This was felt 
to be an unfairly large fee increase for Brighton and Hove City Council however, and 
so a rebate would be given for a proportion of the fee. 

 
69.4 Ms Vaughan added that the increase for Brighton & Hove City Council was set 

below the normal scale fee. There was scope for investigating the quality of work 
under Use of Resources fee as the Council needed to ensure it received high quality 
work from the Audit Commission and better clarity around the work they performed. 

 

5



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 30 MARCH 2010 

69.5 The Chairman asked if there was anything else the Council could do to reduce the 
fee. Ms Thompson relied that the Audit Commission regime determined what type of 
work needed to be conducted for a Council the size and type of Brighton & Hove. If 
this varied by 5% or more, the Auditors for this region would be challenged on this. 
The variance for Brighton & Hove would be 5.8% for this year, but the Auditors 
believed they had very good reasons for proposing this. 

 
69.6 Councillor Oxley asked if Members had seen the letter written to the Chief Executive 

regarding the rebate and Ms Thompson replied that the letter could be distributed to 
the Committee. 

 
69.7 Councillor Kitcat stated that the Once Place website was a very positive 

improvement for value for money, but felt that the work of the Audit Commission 
needed to be submitted in a more timely manner. 

 
69.8 Councillor Smart asked if the Audit Commission were only consultants regarding 

issues such as the Local Delivery Vehicle and Ms Thompson replied that the Audit 
Commission provided a watching brief and would comment on the entire process 
and supporting Officers by offering a “friendly challenge”. 

 
69.9 RESOLVED - That the Fee Letters 2010/2011 are noted.  
 
70. TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT (TBM) MONTH 9 
 
70.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance & Resources 

regarding the Targeted Budget Management: Month 9. 
 
70.2 RESOLVED - That the Targeted Budget Management: Month 9 report is noted.  
 
71. RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT (ROM): UPDATE 
 
71.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance & Resources 

regarding the Corporate Risk and Opportunity Management Update. 
 
71.2 The Risk and Opportunity Manager stated that this item stemmed from the 

December 2009 Audit Committee meeting and that the six monthly Corporate 
Register Review was now underway. The Corporate Risk Register was now much 
clearer on roles, responsibilities and timescales regarding issues. 

  
71.3 RESOLVED - That the Risk and Opportunity Management Update is noted.  
 
72. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 3 
 
72.1 RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 

2009 are approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
73. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN FOCUS - EXEMPT 

PARAGRAPH 3 
 

6



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 30 MARCH 2010 

73.1 The Committee considered an oral report from the Risk and Opportunity Manager 
and the Schools Futures Project Director regarding the Corporate Risk Management 
Action Plan Focus. 

 
73.2 RESOLVED – That the Corporate Risk Management Action Plan Focus oral report 

and Corporate Risk Management Action Plan for CR3 is noted. 
 
74. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2008/2009 OUTCOMES - EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 3 
 
74.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance & Resources 

regarding the National Fraud Initiative. 
 
74.2 RESOLVED – That the Audit Committee noted the current status and outcomes so 

far for the Council from the National Fraud Initiative 2008-09 as contained in 
Appendix 1.  

                  
                 After the meeting it was decided that a sanitised version of the outcomes 

should be released. The subsequent report will be available at the next 
meeting on 18 May 2010. 

 
75. PART TWO ITEMS 
 
75.1 RESOLVED – That the items and decisions listed as exempt categories above 

should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and public. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.50pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



AUDIT COMMITTEE Brighton & Hove City Council 

Agenda Item 84 

 

 

 

Subject: 2009/10 Statements of Accounts and International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

Date of Meeting: 18th May 2010 

Report of: Director of Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Patrick Rice Tel: 29-1268 

 E-mail: Patrick.rice@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

           

1 SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 

1.1 This report provides the Audit Committee with information on the changes for 
the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts together with an update on the council’s 
progress in implementing International financial reporting standards (IFRS) for 
the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts. 

1.2 Implementation of IFRS will mean major changes to how we prepare and then 
present the accounts and so regular updates will be provided to the 
Committee on our progress towards achieving IFRS compliance.  

2 RECOMMENDATION: 

2.1 The Committee is recommended to note the changes for the 2009/10 
Statement of Accounts 

2.2 The Committee is recommended to note the implications for the council of the 
introduction of IFRS. 

3 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To ensure the Committee has up to date information on the changes that the 
council is required to make to its accounting practices to comply with the 
statutory frameworks for producing its accounts for both the 2009/10 and 
2010/11 financial years. 

4 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the council’s accounts must 
comply with proper practice. Local Government accounts are currently 
prepared using accounting principles based on UK Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practices (UKGAAP). Compliance with UK GAAP is currently 
achieved through the application of the “Code of Practice in Local Authority 
Accounting – A Statement of Recommended Practice” (the SORP).The SORP 

9



 

is published annually by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA).   

4.2 In England and Wales, the SORP is part of the ‘proper practices’ requirements 
governing the preparation of an authority’s Statement of Accounts referred to 
in section 21 of the Local Government Act 2003, therefore we have a statutory 
duty to comply with the SORP requirements. 

4.3 The 2009 SORP which relates to the financial year commencing on 1 April 
2009 introduces a number of changes in accounting practice which the council 
needs to comply with. These changes are detailed in Section 5 below. 

4.4 The move to IFRS for government bodies,  for producing the Statement of 
Accounts and Whole of Government Accounts, was announced as part of the 
March 2007 HM Treasury Budget Report.  Central Government and Health 
were required to adopt IFRS for their 2009/10 annual accounts (with 
comparatives for 2008/09). The adoption by Local Government will be 
required for annual accounts from the 2010/11 financial year (with 
comparatives for 2009/10). 

4.5 The main reason for adopting IFRS is to bring benefits in consistency and 
comparability between financial reports in the global economy and to follow 
private sector best practice. 

4.6 CIPFA has issued the first IFRS based Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting which will apply to local authority budgets and accounts from 1st 
April 2010. Comparative analyses between the latest SORP and the IFRS 
based Code of Practice highlight a substantial number of differences where 
the move to IFRS will bring a number of accounting changes. 

4.7 The impact of many of the IFRS’s will be presentational with new terminology 
and statements being introduced and a significant increase in the level of 
disclosure notes required. However, there are a number of IFRS’s which will 
have a significant impact on the accounts for 2010/11 and also the 2009/10 
accounts with the early introduction of changes in accounting for Private 
Finance Initiatives (PFI’s). 

5 2009/10 STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 

5.1 The 2009 SORP has introduced a number of changes that will need to be 
implemented for the 2009/10 accounts.  The key issues which will affect the 
council’s financial statements are detailed below. 

5.2 Private Finance Initiatives (PFI) arrangements (IFRIC 12)  

5.2.1 Recognition and measurement of PFI and other similar arrangements are 
significantly different under IFRS than UK GAAP.   

5.2.2 Currently the council has three PFI schemes (Schools PFI, Waste PFI and 
Library PFI). All three schemes pass the control tests under IFRS and the PFI 
properties used to deliver these PFI services will be required to be recognised 
on the council’s Balance Sheet together with a liability for the financing 
provided b
[...]
ential to the sound 
management of the City Council and the achievement of its objectives as set out in 
the Corporate Plan. 
 

 

31



 

 

 

 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 
 

1. Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2010/11 
 

 

 

Background Documents 
 

1. Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003 (Amended 2006) 

 

2. CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 2006 

 

3. Risk and Opportunity Strategy 2009 

 

4. Corporate Risk Register 2009 

 

 
 

 

32



Audit Progress 
Report

March 2010
Brighton and Hove City Council  

Audit 2009/10 

Date

33



Status of our reports 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by the Audit 
Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors and of the audited 
body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are addressed to
non-executive directors/members or officers. They are prepared for the sole use of the 
audited body. Auditors accept no responsibility to: 

 any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

 any third party.

Contents

Introduction 3

The Audit Commission 7

Appendix 1 – 2009/10 Audit Risk Areas 8

34



Introduction

3   Brighton and Hove City Council 

Introduction
1 Our responsibilities are governed by the Audit Commission Code of Audit Practice for 

Local Government bodies. It determines the nature, level and scope of the work 
carried out by appointed auditors and underpins all our activities. A revised 2010 code 
is currently before parliament. When this is available it will be presented to the Audit 
Committee to provide information and guidance to members of the committee. 

2 Under the Code we are required to audit the financial statements and to give our 
opinion on: 

 whether they give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council and of 
its income and expenditure for the year in question; and 

 whether they have been prepared properly in accordance with relev
[...]


 f
o

r 
th

e
 

C
h
ild

re
n
 &

 Y
o
u
n
g
 P

e
o
p
le

 
B

o
a
rd

.

A
 w

a
tc

h
in

g
 b

ri
e
f 

w
ill

 
c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
 t

o
 b

e
 m

a
in

ta
in

e
d
. 

42



43

Document is Restricted



46


	Agenda
	77 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	84 Update on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting  - Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP)
	85 Audit Commission: Progress Report 2009/10
	86 Assurances from the Audit Committee as the body charged with Governance 2009/10
	87 Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2010/2011
	2009-2010_Audit Progress Report_Brighton and Hove City Council18Maycommittee

	90 Part Two MInutes- Exempt Category 3



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 18 MAY 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chairman), Watkins (Deputy Chairman), Kitcat, Oxley, 
Simpson, Smith and Randall 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

76. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
76a     Declarations of Substitutes 
 
76.1    There were none. 
 
76b     Declarations of Interest 
 
76.2    Councillors Simpson and Randall declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in Item 

91: Corporate Risk Management Action Plan Focus- Housing for the reason that they 
sat on the Board for the Local Delivery Vehicle (LDV). 

 
76c     Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
76.3    In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the Audit 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
76.4    RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of item 90, Non-Public Minutes of the Previous Meeting, and item 91, 
Corporate Risk Management Action Plans Focus- Housing as these items were exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act (information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of the authority).  

 
 
77. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 



 

2 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 18 MAY 2010 

77.1    RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 March 2010 be 
approved and signed as the correct record pending the following amendment: 
‘After the meeting it was decided that an abridged version of the outcomes should be 
released. The subsequent report will be available at the next meeting on 18 May’.  

 
 
78. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
78.1    The Chairman notified the Committee that there were two documents available at the 

meeting. These documents were The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy Audit Committee Update and the abridged version of the National Fraud 
Initiative 2008/09 Outcomes that had been an exempt item at the last meeting. 

 
78.2   The Chairman wished it noted that the absence of Councillors Harmer-Strange, Drake 

and Norman was in all likelihood down to the lack of notification after the recent changes 
in Council Committee duties. He asked that their absence be recorded but not as an 
apology and that all documents be circulated to them after the meeting’s conclusion. 

 
 
79. PETITIONS 
 
79.1    There were none. 
 
 
80. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
80.1    There were none. 
 
 
81. DEPUTATIONS 
 
81.1    There were none. 
 
 
82. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
82.1    There were none. 
 
 
83. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
83.1    There were none. 
 
84. UPDATE ON INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) AND 

CODE OF PRACTICE ON LOCAL AUTHORITY ACCOUNTING  - STATEMENT OF 
RECOMMENDED PRACTICE (SORP) 

 
84.1    The Committee considered a report in the form of a presentation of the Financial 

Services Division that provided an update on the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) and the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP). 



 

3 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 18 MAY 2010 

 
The report covered: 
 

• Changes in the accountancy of Private Finance Initiatives (PFI) whereby a new 
test based on who controls the services and the residual value of the assets 
would be introduced. 

• Changes to Council Tax accountancy 

• Disclosures of Executive Remuneration 

• Preparation work for and implications of the adoption of IFRS 
 
84.2    Councillor Randall asked where the payments of PFI’s were realised. The report author 

informed him that payments would be accounted for under expenditure. 
 
84.3    Councillors Simpson and Randall asked if these changes would occur at national level 

and furthermore become a part of national borrowing. The report author confirmed that 
the changes would be adopted by central government and other bodies and would be 
accounted for as part of national borrowing. 

 
84.4    Councillor Kitkat enquired if the changes to SORP would inform and impact future PFI 

negotiations. The Director of Finance replied that it would make a difference to the risk 
and balancing procedures in negotiations of future PFI contracts. 

 
84.5    Councillor Randall asked that under the new test on who controls the service and the 

residual value of the assets, what the impact might be on bodies that work closely with 
the Council such as Housing Associations. Councillor Simpson similarly enquired about 
the impact on the LDV of the test.  

 
84.6    The Director of Finance and Resources responded that the lease terms for the LDV had 

been a long-running issue.  She was unsure of the impact of the test on bodies such as 
these and would investigate the issue and report back to the Audit Committee in the 
near future. 

 
84.7    Councillor Oxley asked if this might also be the case for voluntary and third sector 

bodies. The Director of Finance and Resources clarified that if the payments the Council 
are making enables the body concerned to have the asset in question then it could do 
and might well impact ownership if the Council reciprocates the high majority of the 
asset. However, there was a distinct difference between ownership and accounting 
treatments. 

 
84.8    The Committee discussed the implications of the far-reaching examination of leases and 

the organisations that would have to do it and the notion of ownership under the new 
test. It was agreed by Members of the Committee that the matter was one of urgency 
and that a thorough examination of the issue should be carried out as soon as possible. 

 
84.9    Councillor Kitkat asked if other European States would be adopting IFRS. The Director 

of Finance and Resources informed him that they would but not necessarily to the same 
timetable. 

 



 

4 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 18 MAY 2010 

84.10 The Committee further discussed the advantages and disadvantages of the scheme 
including the work involved for council departments such as Human Resources and 
Estates and the perceived benefit to the council tax payer.  

 
84.11 RESOLVED- That the Update on IFRS and code of practice and Statement of 

Recommended Practice is noted. 
 
 
85. AUDIT COMMISSION: PROGRESS REPORT 2009/10 
 
85.1. The Committee considered a verbal update that supplemented the report in the agenda 

from the Audit Commission. 
 
85.2 RESOLVED- that the Progress Report from the Audit Commission be noted. 
 
 
86. ASSURANCES FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AS THE BODY CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE 2009/10 
 
86.1    In reference to letter as per agenda, Councillor Hamilton responded that answers to the 

questions posed would be provided at the next meeting on 29 June 2010. 
 
 
87. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2010/2011 
 
87.1 The Committee considered a report and a supplementary presentation by the Audit 

Manager on the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2010/11. 
 
87.2 In reference to ‘Partnership Governance’ on page thirteen of the report, Councillor 

Randall asked on the nature of partnerships currently in existence. 
 
87.3 The Audit Manager gave the example of South Coast Audit which operated with the 

National Health Service in that region. The issue of partnership working would be further 
explored as part of the Internal Audit Review. 

 
87.4 RESOLVED- That the Committee agree to the proposals in the Internal Audit Plan 

2010/11 and to the Terms of Reference.  
 
88. RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT (ROM) 
 
88.1 The Committee considered a verbal report giving an update on developments in Risk 

and Opportunity Management. The Committee were informed that there would be a 
report on the updated Corporate Risk Register at the next meeting on 29 June 2010. 

 
88.2 RESOLVED- That the verbal update on Risk and Opportunity Management be noted. 
 
 
 
89. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 



 

5 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 18 MAY 2010 

89.1    Councillor Hamilton asked if there were any fellow Members with an interest in 
involvement in the Internal Audit Review carried out by Officers. Councillor Kitkat 
expressed his wish to be involved with the Review. Councillor Oxley responded that he 
would liaise with his absent colleagues before providing a nomination. 

 
 
90. PART TWO MINUTES- EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 
90.1. RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the meeting on 30 March 2010 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
91. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN FOCUS – CR3 COUNCIL 

HOUSING STOCK CONDITION- EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.48pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


